In accordance with

' Rule 18 7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

s 10mama  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

aof the Insolv H :
et winding up
Al4 28/02/2019 #74
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number E_J?,?FH’?WJ?

- Filling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in

Company name in full Werchant Inns Limited

bold black capitals.

.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) ‘ Michaela Joy
Surname mzall
E Liquidator's address
Building name/number mngston Smith & Partners LLP
Street 4th Floor
FVictoria Square
Post town E Albans
County/Region mertfordshire
e (ATU [ [S[TIF]
Country I England
u Liquidator’s name @
Full forenames) i7 © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | another hiquidator
E Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number r

& 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street r

another liquidator

-

Post town |

County/Region

.
Posicode FFTVTﬁVV

Country

04117 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date {?3‘(711— W{q HWWF
To date W%’ [;TF‘; ’?WPTW

I Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinature
X W X

Signature date W!d—; WW HITOA’TP;

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Christine Richardson

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

ComEI T Kingston Smith & Partners LLP

|

J 4 Victoria Square

|
St Albans

G IR .
R Hertfordshire

e [afefa [ [slTFl

Country

Address

4th Floor

Past Lown

England

IDx

Telephons

01727 896015

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

' You have attached the required documents.

2 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the gurdance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowvided free of charge by Companies Hause

04117 Version 10




(S Kingston Smith & Partners

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

27 February 2019

TO THE CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Our ref MJH/CAR/IHMOO02/CAR/4

Your ref

When calling ptease ask for: Christine
Richardson

Dear Sirs
MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION (“the Company™)
| am writing to advise that my Progress Report on the Liguidation for the year ended 30 December

2018, is now available for viewing and download from the following website:
hitp://creditorszone kingstonsmith.co.uk/

To access these documents:

1. Enter username: merchant (in lower case)
2. Where prompted, enter password IHMO0002 (case sensitive) and login

If you are unable to access these documents, you may request a hard copy (which will be provided at
no cost) by contacting my office on the details below.

By way of reminder, | was appointed Liguidator on 31 December 2014. | am licensed to act as an
insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the ICAEW and am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work in relation to an insolvency appointment.

Yours faithfully

m

MICHAELA HALL
Liquidator

Kingstan Smith and Partners LLP

Licensed Insalvency Practmioners

4th Floor, 4 Victona Square, St Albans, Hertfordshire ALL 3TF

Telephone 01727 896015 Fax 01727 896028 ks&plipioks co Uk www kspllp co uk

Al of parine s s aval able for nspect o at the iegatered off re

Al neGlEney BrACTI0ner e Icensed i he Unite linpdon by thee I stiute of Chaneed Aceoutants i Engard and Wees

W ihe 2 « hetter to-creditorsand members re.orogress roporm 2R 206420 ik xror o imoi, 7

siep st Ied PETEANG and Wiles As o 116 Lot ity Pt e, i N0 O 304 16 \. ) Morison KSi
A oecaceiag e

Arprs ered Afice. Oer shan Hose B0 Dosne | R3¢ 0 k61 L1 FA0



Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Merchant Inns Limited
- In Liquidation

27 February 2019



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 31 December 2017 to 30 December
2018 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30
December 2018

8 Holland & Co Time Analysis for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014

C Kingston Smith & Partners LLP Time Analysis for the Period from the 31 December 2017 to
30 December 2018 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 31 December 2014 to
30 December 2018

D Holland & Co additional information in relation to Liquidators Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

E Kingston Smith & Partners LLP additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees,

Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Pregress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

16

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

Introduction and Statutory Information

fan Holland ("Mr Holland”), of lan Holland & Co, The Clock House, 87 Paines Lane, Pinner,
Middlesex HAS 3BZ was appointed as the liguidator of Merchant Inns Limited (“the
Company”) by way of notice of move from administration to creditors voluntary liguidation,
{form 2.34B), filed on 13 April 2011 by Messrs Kahn and Edwards of Deloitte LLP, Joint
Administrators of the company.

As previously reported, Mr Holland has retired from taking active appointments so |, Michaela
Joy Hall, succeeded him as Liquidator on 31 December 2014.

This progress report covers the period from 31 December 2017 to 30 December 2018 (the
Period} and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have
been issued.

The Company was incorporated on 3 November 1999 and operated in the hotel and motel
industry.

The Company operated from different trading addresses, and firading names were
Caernarvon Arms, Lambert Arms, Talbot Inn, Horse & Groom, Black Boy, Saracens Head
and The Mermaid Inn, according to the Joint Administrators’ final report dated 8 April 2011.

The registered office of the Company has been changed tc 4th Floor, 4 Victoria Square, St
Albans, Hertfordshire, AL1 3TF and its registered number 1s 03872646.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and her
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report, together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of the
Liquidator's appointment to 30 December 2018.

Subject to the normal administrative requirements of this type of case, such as period case
reviews, filing and general correspondence with stakeholders, the bulk of my work in the
Peried has been in respect of corresponding with the solicitors dealing with the complex
litigation against the Company’s former director (details of which are in 2.5 and 2.10 of this
report).

Administration

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees, together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, slatutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically
to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

The only matters which have affected the costs in this area 1o any particular extent are
agreeing the figures provided by solicitors in the litigation, and in the sale of the Snoczebox
shares. The latter task has proved more time consuming than was anticipated, due to the
numerous Inter-company transactions involved.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

210

212

213

214

2.15

2.16

217

As previously advised, the receipts and payments account has yet to be reconciled, so the
credit balance of £69,075.48 1s incorrect. The actual bank balance at 30 December 2018 is
£699.40.

Unfortunately, | have not yet been able to complete the reconciliation work but hope to do so
shortly However, as previously advised, | believe the errors to be historic accounting entries
only and do not affect creditors in any way

Creditors should nofe that this work will not bring any financial benefit to creditors, but 1s
required on the case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

The majority of realisations were achieved by lan Holland, such as Book Debts of £9,670 and
the Snoozebox shares of £89,099. However, as the funds were held in solicitors’ client
accounts, the reconciliation of their ledgers 1s the cause of the delay in finalising this
liquidation. | refer you to 2.5 of this report.

Since my appointment, | have realised £3,713.18 in respect of two rates refunds.

The sum of £265,000 is shown as an asset on the receipts and payments account, in respect
of Shareholders Funding. These funds were secured to enable litigation against a former
director to proceed and were not available for the general body of creditors.

£1,178.12 has been received in respect of gross bank interest for the period of the liquidation.

It was anticipated at the outset that the work the Liquidator and his staff would undertake
would bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of
the Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of
unsecured creditors} or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3 party
security, result in a distribution to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

Ultimately however, there was no financial benefit to creditors as all litigation proceeds were
absorbed by legal costs. Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that
may be incurred in reconciling the solicitors’ ledger to bring the liquidation to a close, will be
£1,500.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. A Ligquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with disiributions from asset realisations caught under
their security, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

tiguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

218

2.20

221

222

223

224

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

investigations

As previously reported by Mr Holland, there were claims agaminst third parties for
misappropriation of company monies | advised in my last progress report that the litigation
had been settled by way of Consent Order Regrettably, no monies were realised from the
litigation, with the exception of the return of £50,000 security for costs paid into court by
Wallace, the second charge holder. These funds were retained by solicitors and used to
settle litigatron costs.

| refer crediors to paragraph 2.14 of my progress report dated 28 February 2017, which
details the order of payment of setttement monies.

The report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted by Mr Holland in
accordance with statutory timescales and 1s confidential.

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
i5 required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Since my last progress report ! can advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

As stated in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.9, the only outstanding matter is the reconciliation of the
solicitors’ ledger. The solicitors retained the funds with Mr Holland’s agreement.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that no assets
were sold to a director of the Company during the period covered by this report:

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Merchant Inns Limited (“MIL") was a wholly owned subsidiary of Merchant Inns Group Limited
(“MIGL"). MIL had secured debts due to Coutts & Co ("Coutts”) and Wallace Estates Limited
at the date of administration, which according to the Director's Statement of Affairs totalled
approximately £15.23m. Coutts also had a cross-guarantee in place for any debt between
MIL and MIGL, for approximately £4.85m.

The Administrators completed the sale of the business and assets on 30 July 2010, from
which Couits were paid £8.88m from MIL and a further £5.72m from MIGL, resulting in
payment in full in respect of their total indebtedness, There have been no further distributions
to secured lenders.

Any funds available in MIL at the end of the liquidation will be returned to Wallace as the
second charge holder. This includes any surplus amounts provided by Wallace in respect of
the administration funding of over £200,000.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims totallng £39,371 were agreed during the adminisiration period.

Preferential creditors have received a first and final dividend from the Administrators of 100p
in £,

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Unsecured Creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Couits & Company on 13 May 2008. Accordingly,
under the provisions of s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, | was required to create a fund out
of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors {(known as the
Prescribed Part).

The Joint Administrators’ final report advised that they anticipated a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Prescribed Part in the region of £17,000. This was dependent upon debtor
realisations in the liquidation. Most of the debtors were collected during the Administration
and the debts falling to be realised by the Liquidator were contentious. As a result, total
realisations in the liquidation amount to £8,670 and after liquidation expenses, the sum
available for the Prescribed Part is £7,606.20.

The Statement of Affairs submitted by the directors in the Administration, estimated
unsecured creditors to be in the region of £3.5m.

No claims have been agreed to date and in view of the nominal sum available under the
Prescribed Part, | do not consider it viable to commence this process as the costs of the
exercise will outweigh the sum available. The sum in hand will be utilised for liguidation costs
and there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors in this matter.

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The Creditors’ approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

Mr Holland's time costs for the period from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014 are
£73,105.75. This represents 323.05 hours at an average rate of £226.30 per hour. Attached
as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by Mr
Holland in managing the Liquidation.

Mr Holland has drawn £73,425.64 plus VAT on account of his costs.
| have not detailed Mr Holland's costs as | am not familiar with his time recording system.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to Holland & Co’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of charge-out rates by staff
grade.

My time costs for the Period are £2,680.41. This represents 7.83 hours at an average rate of
£342.33 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, no fees or
disbursements have been drawn.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 31 December
2014 to 30 December 2018 which pravides details of my time costs since my appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £23,203.71. This represents 89.75 hours at
an average rate of £258.54 per hour.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
fime costs to complete the hquidation will be approximately £1,500. | will update creditors on
this in my next progress report.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from www ks .co.uk/credifors-guides-fees/

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

410

5.1

52

6.1

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to Kingston Smith & Partners LLP
fees, expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as sei out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

{ am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior 1o this, in
which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

W

Michaela Hall

Liquidator

Liguidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



RECEIPTS

Bock Debts

Shares & Investments
Rates Refund
Shareholders Funding
Bank Interest Gross
Administration Surplus
Legal Fees (1)
Storage Costs

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Shareholders Funding
Specific Bond

Special Managers Fees
Prov. Liquidaters Fees
Sundry Expenses

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Agents/Valuers Fees (2)

Legat Fees (1)
Corporation Tax
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

DTI Unclaimed Dividends

Vat Receivable

Merchant Inns Limited
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement
of affairs
£

BALANCE - 30 December 2018

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Metro
Metro Prescribed Parts

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 506

From 31/12/2017
To 30/12/2018

From 13/04/2011
To 30/12/2018

£ £

0.00 9,670.00

0.00 89,099.00

0.00 3,713 18

0.00 415,000 00

1.80 1,178.12

0.00 326,439.85

0.00 135.70

0.00 82.90
647.28 121,217.10
64908 _ 96653585
0.00 150,000.00

0.00 375.00

0.00 6,952.06

0.00 66,473.58

0.00 914.39

0.00 30.00

0.00 928.97

0.00 524,974.85

0.00 208.06
2,564.45 17,924.04
0.00 231.50

0.00 25.00

0.00 326.94
512.91 121,722.86
3,077.36 891,087.25
. (2,428.28) ____75,448.60
(1,233.08) 67,842.40
(1,195.20) 7,606.20
(2,42828) 7544860
‘E} " Michaela Hall

Liquidator

28 January 2019 12 48



lan Holiand + Co

£ & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

From 13 Apr 2011 1o 31 Jut 2013

Merchant Inns

]

(_,!éZsufmhon o Pdrlmcr Manager Other Senor /\35,5‘3;;&——_ 1&5@&?—'{.}% Cost Average }
work Function Professional Suppont Staff | Hourly Rate £
Comm With 20 coo D50 poo 070 170 00 242 86
Employee
Lasing Pay 0 Ge a0a 150 000 150 285 G0 160 00
Bur, Emltel let
Review Of EPA 020 000 000 000 020 7500 375 00
Claims
F-mployee 0.40y 0.00 2.00 0.00 2 40 530 00 22083
_Admm 040 0 oo 000 DoD D40 154 GO 385 00
Administration 570 350 0.00 0.00 920 2,500 50 27179
Set Up
Banking 0.30 2500 0.50 10 90 3670 5,017 50 136 72
Billing 0.50 000 000 960 1010 1,551.75 153 64
Comm coo 000 150 2.00 3.50 67500 192 86
Carrespondenc
Dividends 0.00 0.00 0.00 050 050 95 00 190 00
General Admin D00 000 3280 1130 44 10 8,099 00 183 65
Maintenance of 000 0.00 0.00 050 050 95 00 190.00
Records
Perodic Case 000 000 0.00 1.00 1.00 140.00 140.00
eview
Planning 130 000 0.00 0.00 130 474 50 365.00
Statutory 18 50 510 000 12 50 36 10 9,653 50 267 41
Reporting
Tax - Admin & 0.00 0.00 0 50 070 120 223.00 185 83
Planning
Vat Reporting 000 000 4.50 1.50 600 1,140 06 190 GO
Administration & 26,70 33.60 39 B0 50.50 150.60; 29,818.75 198.00
Flanning
Antecedent 260 aag 3.00 G oo 260 975 00 375.00
Transactions
[9{8]p 1.1 080 000 6.50 0.00 730 1,535 Q0 210 27
Reporting
Solaitors 48 30 0 o0 000 000 49 30 17,501 00 354 99
AdwiceiComesp
nvestigations 52.708 0.00¢ 6.50 0.0(1 59.20| 20.011.00 338.02




{an Holland + Co

TIME & CHARGEGUT SUMMARIES

From 13 Apr 2011 1o 31 Jul 2013

Merchant Inns

HOURS

]

ClaSblﬁCﬁllOﬂ Oof F’amer Manager Other Semor Assistanis & b Toiamours s 71;11:3 E;g___m A\;er;ge o
work Functon Professional Support Staff £ Houwrly Rate £
Deblor 1o 000 Q00 7 - y
Reconciliation 035 035 900 11000
o "
Realisation of 0.00 000 0 00 0.35 0 35
NS 43.00 14000
Authorisation D20 000 000 0060 :
o Exenitore 020 7300 365 00
rrading 0.20 0.00 .00 00d 0.20 73.00 365.00
Comm, 000 000 ¢ 00 025
Correspondenc 075 200 140 00
%redﬂors 050 000
e 000 15.15 16 65 2,443.50 146 76
E-Mails Ta 0.00 000 1.00 000
Creditors ) 100 18000 160,00
filing Of 000 150 000 0
00
Correspondenc 150 12500 8333
Letters To oo 360 0.00 050
Letters T . . 4.10 599 00 146 10
Reconcilation 060 000 000 0.00
e etams .0 060 21900 365 00
Review Of 000 150 0.00 o
i .01
Credts Claims 0 150 180 00 120.00
Tele Con With 120 000 000 0
.00
Creditors 120 438 00 365.00
Creditors 2.30 .60 1.00 16.90 26.80 4,219 50 157.44
‘a[al Fees
Claimed £ 29,552 0 5.250.04 9,037 04 10,862.25 54,701 25
Total Howrs 82 3 40 24 49 3@ 67 79 239 54
Average Rate 359 08 130 64 183.31 160.34
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
Type & Purpose Amount £
03/06/2011 Envelope [ Label 560 x 1p
58
03/06/2011 Envelope [/ Label 560 x 0 055
30 84
03/05/2012 Envelope / Label 546 x ip
5 4
03/05/2012 Envelope / Label 546 x 0 055
30 0]
30/05/2013 Envelope /Label 556 labels
5 54
30/05/2013 Envelope /Label 556 envolopes 30
54
02/06/2011 Photocopying 560 x 1 x 00225 12 60
6
03/05/2012 Photocopying 546 x 1 x 0 0225 173




lan Holland + Co

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIFS

From 13 Apr 2011 to 31 Jui 2013

Merchant Inns

HMIRS
—CIas:;lﬁcatpn Of Partner Manager OtheriScinﬂ-Jr Assgtanls & Total Hours *T\mc Cost Average j
frk Function Professional Support Staff £ Hourly Riie £
2000512013 Photocopying T Leters B | 17 c]
03/05/2012 Postage Annual 546 x 1 x 00225 19 -
2
30/05/2013 Postage Annual 1st class uk postage - 551 x 47p 258 4]
230/05/2013 Postage Anaual intermational post - 5 x 79p 3;
05/06/2013 Postage Annual Royal Mal underpaid surcharge for annual report s 4 6;
03/06/2011 Postage Pre Appt 560 x 0 39p 218
13/06/2011 Search -
s /08/201 1 Search =
01/09/2011 Search - 4
14/10/2011 Search -
1141172011 Search =
13401/2012 Search =
13/01/2012 Search -~
10/02/2012 Search 1&)
11/05/2012 Search —
11/05/2012 Search =
2810612612 Search ; -
og
19/03/2012 Tut'»eIT axis Courier to take boxes to London 35.0(
6946




g
00 08¢
£1'99¢
00 <6t
2O BB
EyeLl
£8 881
O/ G

3
o)ey AlincH
aberany

5ROV 006z Q0oL 6£°808 568
08 #0v'g) GES 09°4E6 Si 00 090'% 08¢ 00'890°9 v6e 00'6EE'L 984
00 S0 G - . - Qo'golL g - -
00 vee 9 - - - - - - D0 PET 8
05 6502 i - QG Ll g 00188 i€ 00 LAY 0g
05811 £ - - . - - - 058Fl X
00928y 8zt . - - 05201 g 05'€zL'y 4!
05 £19'2 % 05'.¢6 gL 059587 L6 05'880'c il 0008 02
Q0 088°¢ Bl . 00986 89 0009’z Q0t Q0vez g
0082 - . - - . - . 008/ -

3 3 3 3 3

1800 SUun 1809 SN 1509 sHun 1803 syun 1509 !
eyl jugs)ssy 101e);8|UIWpY Jojeljsiuupy Jouag Bupey

102 18quedaq 0 03 €307 1snBny | Wouy 5150 3wl | s J0jepindT jo Aiewuing

{uopepInby Augjunjop sioypaig )}
payWIT SUUL JUBYDIO Y

SAINUIW g 818 SJUN |IY

(3) asey Aunay abeisay

ol)joadg ase)
suonedissay;
UOHBNSIULIDY |RIBUED
saniqen

51358y

sjuswAed g sidRosy
MmaARY g Aoinielg




Merchant Inns Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 31/12/2017 to 30/12/2018

Time Costs
The following is a summary ot the tme costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the administration of ttus matter it shouid be read in

conunction with the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred to above

I

a Partner Hrs Manager / Administrator 3) Total Hrs ;| Time Costs i Average |
. Supervisor Hrs Hrs i (£) ! Costs
Work Activity ; (£)
Administration & Planning —i_ 017 3.92 0.75 483 1,615.42 334.46
Creditors | 3.00 3.00 1,064.99 355.00
Grand Total:! 0.17 6.92 0.75 7.83 2,680.41

Notes
1 All costs are shown exctuding VAT and include an element of undrawn work i progress. it should also be noted that the office helder's fees

and other expenses included in his Absiract Receipts and Payments, will include rrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerty

registered for VAT.
2 The tme accounting system utilsed by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by lask, pnor to 30 November

2002.
3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 249.60

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly atinbutable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable. in this case, calegory 2 disbursements have been charged
{0 the case as follows

Photocopies 67.35

Postage 258.93
326.28




Merchant Inns Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 31/12/2014 tc 30/12/2018

Time Costs
The following 1s a summary of Ihe lime costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the admuristration of this matier 1l should be read In
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the peried referred 1o above

i Partner Hrs ' Manager [ E Adrministrator : Other Hrs ? Total Hrs—E__fime Costs | Average
! ! Supervisor Hrs | Hrs i ; ' (£} Costs
Work Activity t ? : (£
Administration & Planning 117 J 3117 12.00 44.33 E 12,950.38 292.14
Cashiering - set-up, maintenance & 008 675 683 i 2,342.09 342
Planning/Investigation/Litigation 033 033 l 131.67 399 00
Statulory fiing with Court, Companies 008 083 017 108 [ 33125 3086 71
Strategy reviews/Checklists/Diary 067 7 98 133 958 ¢ 3,087 07 322 24
Bocks & Records admunistration 160 100 34167 34167
Dealing with company/Debtor re 192 192 670.42 34918
General Admin/Billing/Fding 783 B 50 16 33 3,986.64 244 13
Past Appointmeni VAT & CTax 4 58 200 6 58 1,836 24 279 06
Set-up Administration/IPS/Indial 067 067 22333 33333
Realisation of Assets 1.67 1.67 017 3.50 1,249.16 356.90
Cushiering - barking, wealiszbons & 167 D17 1.83 690 00 3705
Freehold & Leasehold 050 0.50 167 50 33500
Identification, securing, insuring & 0.25 025 84.58 338 32
Intamngible Assets - Goodwill, 092 092 307.08 33378
Creditors 0.32 12.67 20.50 7.25 4075 8,613.34 211.37
Comrespondence/Preparation of 033 10.08 892 7.25 26 58 6,075 42 228 57
Clamms/Proofs 2.58 11.58 1417 2,537.92 179 11
Investigations 117 117 390.83 334.04
tnformation capturefinitial 117 117 390.83 334 04
Grand Total: 3.7 46 67 3267 7.25 B9.75 23,203.71

Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work 1n progress [t should aiso be noted that the office holder's fees and
other expenses mcluded in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formertly registered
for VAT.

2 The time accounting system utilised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP dees not allow for analysis of time, by task, prior 1o 30 November 2002,
3 Fhe number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 1,018.84

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attnbutable to the case These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow

Category 2 Dishursementis

These are casts which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable in this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocoples 1,590 00
Poslage 1,017.83
2,607.83




1y i [ i ER i R

10 B7Cunl o LGl e U s et L s
‘. Pl < A R o PR CT 1o ¥ P T S o
[OIEE T IRS A ST [P TO-T RN SR FELRRUC Y SIS 35 < SV <

The et Fad Do s oha

may be invo ved in working o

Grede

Parinar

Fi
Wi

] Serio admimisteator

Administrator

Assislard

Junior

sl

g

a-orid 13l

Y a9 s eivency cppointmicad
Rate offectve frem !
1 July 2014
N

295
280
250
210
145
125

Il Y Il AT

o s for £1a°

PEIE

“

pod

{vithin the practce who
sl ows

sHeckws {rom
July 2013

i

T d -
ele
P
L

om0
r oo

'~
bt

PR N

-
S
h o

ol

)]

¥

Tiwne choge-ouf rales chauged are roviewed on 1 July each year and are adjusied
o {ake rccont of infiation and the finu's overheads.

T swrend Onccrovaok s reCorded direadly 10 Gw rcfevant cancesnang s

copub s e d finge recotdaag sy dem taed the nmnd of $ewath ursdestihoen is
vecrio s ecordde  under the

reccdo d o ol fe, Fac i
following cilegornies:

Administeation and Planning
lnvestigations

Realisation of assefs
Deblors

Creditors

Fmployee malters

Trading

ol of T as G annrges

Tl

The officeholder’s remuneration invoiced 10 (he insolvent estale will be subjeci to

VAT al the prevaifing rate,

Whese fetmumaerafon s hoen approys o an s {ogs ool boe i a petiodie topos will be
provided to nny commitee appainted by orediors o] in e strenee of 5 conmmalien,
fo the credidors, The seport will provide o Dressdoven of the renmunersiion AU Dl

finy s cosls nured and will also enabke the wwecipionts to woe the ovorage stes of

such cosis.

Time i5 charged in 8 minute units



< Sobeiors/l egal Adwisors
< AuctonecrsiValuers

«  Accountanls

«  Quantily Surveyors

«  kEslale Agents

- Otlher Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

Wi cxpenses arg incuced i wesgoct of the insclvent estale they will be
techarged. Such expenses can ¢ divided into twe calegories,

Category 1
This heading covers expenses where 1an Holland + Co hoe avd @ spociic costm
€

TP - <
feonpecd ol the wsoteend ecrdale whoere paytuent T boeon mnde 1o @ thad parly. uch
drecifte precadiy band | sadverlingg, counerz,

onprztizgs oy inclods denv, soch s
taved (by pubilic innepen), e ches 31 Compnides Honoe, Tt oomsity e,
et eesp ol of Lweaning fegal documertn, evlemnt pardeng conte, noltware feonee

fees o1e v aoh case 193¢ 2ot secharged o b inselaod et wali e o
reimbursenond of the specific expense incurred,

Calegoty 2
This heading covers expencen incanicd fry tan Hollaed + Go hal as- not athibuied (o

he estale by a tind pary invoice audfor they may nciude @ protl clenent. T e
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subjoat 1o tha Husis of the

disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance.
lan Holland + Co prepase {o recover the following Calegory 2 dishursements:

50p porn mdle

Kileage
Copying 2295 pra sheol
Stafionery 5 bp per envelope
Labels ip poy labet

Where applicable, disbursements will be subjed VAT al the prevailing rate.

{an Hofland + Co



MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
aregular basis.

Marsh Limited (insurance) Sca{Ie rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and abitity to perform this type of
work, the compiexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidator’'s Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided beiow:

»ﬁ.
Specific penailty bond 0 0 120.00 120.00
Companies House fees 0 0 300 3.00
Storage — JG Collections 0 Q 895 84 60 32
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopies G 0 1,590.00 1,722.65
Postage o Y 1.017.83 1,258.90

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, nvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from crediters.  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an

Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report te Credrtors & Members




MERCHANT INNS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.1

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointiment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Detalls of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
{(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidater's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP's current charge-out rates effective from 1 May 2017 are
detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

General Rates

—

Per Hour
£

Partner 420
Licenced Insclvency Practitioner 380
Senior Manager 355
Manager 330
Other Senior Professionals

Supervisor/Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 260
Administrator 200
Junior Administrator 160
Support Staff

Experienced Cashier 280
Cashier 210
Support 130

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



